of changes in equity has been restated accordingly.

Furthermore, in accordance with IAS 8.42, deferred tax assets and liabilities within group taxation systems
will also be netted in the consolidated statement of financial position from fiscal year 2020 onward, as a
review has determined that the requirements for offsetting are satisfied. The effect this has on the statement
of financial position as of December 31, 2019, is presented in the following table. As of January 1, 2019, the
amount of deferred tax assets would have been reduced by EUR 1,126 million, from EUR 2,601 million to
EUR 1,475 million, and the amount of deferred tax liabilities would have been reduced by EUR 1,126 million,
from EUR 1,791 million to EUR 665 million.

74
Bosch annual report 2020 Consolidated financial statements

The previous year’s figures in the statement of financial position were restated retrospectively with regard to
the aforementioned items. A reconciliation of the items reported in the previous year’s statement of financial
position to the restated figures for the previous year is also presented in the following table:

Figures in millions of euros

12 /31 /2019
before adjustment

12 /31 /2019
after adjustment

Assets

Deferred taxes 2,539 –1,169 1,370

Equity and liabilities

Current liabilities

Income tax liabilities 809 809

Income tax liabilities 252 –252

Income tax provisions 108 –108

Non-current liabilities

Income tax provisions 449 –449

Deferred taxes 1,692 –1,169 523

Equity

Retained earnings 33,110 119 33,229

Unappropriated earnings 119 –119

06

75
Consolidated financial statements

Statement of cash flows
In accordance with IAS 8.42, the presentation of changes in cash and cash equivalents relating to bank
balances due in more than 90 days or more than one year was restated in the amount of EUR 1,025 million.
From fiscal year 2020 onward, the item is reported under cash flows from investing activities (purchase
of securities and other financial assets) and not, as previously, under cash flows from operating activities
(change in receivables and other assets), as the bank balances in question are deposits.

[…]

Also from fiscal year 2020 onward, the structure of the statement of cash flows has been changed and adapted
to the presentation customary in corporate practice. Accordingly, items previously reported separately have
been combined into single line items, a new line item “other expenses and income, not cash effective” has
been introduced, and changes have been made to the allocation of individual components of the statement
of cash flows. The changes result in a more appropriate presentation of cash flows from operating activities
and investing activities, and thus in more transparent information on the cash flows of the Bosch Group.

76
Bosch annual report 2020 Consolidated financial statements

The previous year’s figures in the statement of cash flows were restated retrospectively; the effects of the
changes are shown in the following table:

Figures in millions of euros

2019
before adjustment

2019
after adjustment

EBIT 2,903 2,903

Depreciation and amortization 5,261 5,261

Gains/losses on disposal of non-current assets –402 –402

Result from investments measured at equity 7 7

Other expenses and income, not cash effective –347 –347

Change in inventories –92 296 204

Change in receivables and other assets –711 961 250

Change in liabilities –365 115 –250

Change in pension provisions and other provisions 1,182 1,182

Interest paid –189 –189

Interest and dividends received 496 496

Other financial expenses and income, cash effective –322 168 –154

Income taxes paid –1,209 –1,209

Cash flows from operating activities (A) 6,559 1,193 7,752

Acquisition of subsidiaries –27 –27

Disposal of subsidiaries –105 –105

Additions to non-current assets –5,862 –5,862

Proceeds from disposal of non-current assets 1,088 1,088

Purchase of securities and other financial assets –6,477 –1,025 –7,502

Disposal of securities and other financial assets 6,270 –168 6,102

Cash flows from investing activities (B) –5,113 –1,193 –6,306

Cash flows from financing activities (C) –1,671 –1,671

Change in liquidity (A+B+C) –225 –225

Liquidity at the beginning of the period (January 1) 4,716 4,716

Exchange rate-related change in liquidity 38 38

Change in liquidity due to changes
in the consolidated group 29 29

Liquidity at the end of the period (December 31) 4,558 4,558

07

77
Consolidated financial statements

03 Currency translation

In the separate financial statements of the group companies, all monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in currencies other than the euro are measured at the closing rate, regardless of whether they are hedged
or not. Exchange rate gains and losses from revaluations are recorded in profit or loss.

The financial statements of the consolidated companies outside the euro zone are translated into euros in

[…]

Hedging largely takes the form of forward exchange contracts; currency options and currency swaps to secure
group financing are used to a lesser extent. These transactions, which are only entered into with banks, are
subject to minimum requirements with respect to nature and scope.

The risk attaching to material operating foreign currency items is determined using the value-at-risk concept,
supplemented by worst-case analyses. These risk analyses and the hedge result are determined monthly and
presented to management.

To present the currency risks for the most important foreign currencies in accordance with IFRS 7 Financial
Instruments: Disclosures, all monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency for all
consolidated companies were analyzed as of the reporting date and sensitivity analyses carried out for the
respective currency pairs, in terms of the net risk.

133
Consolidated financial statements

A change in the EUR of 10 percent (taking the closing rate as the baseline) against the foreign currencies
listed in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

10% increase in EUR 10% decrease in EUR

2020 2019 2020 2019

CHF 20 6 –20 –6

CNY 22 5 –22 –5

CZK –28 –31 28 31

GBP 36 33 –36 –33

HUF –16 –13 16 13

JPY –17 10 17 –10

KRW 4 –5 –4 5

PLN –3 8 3 –8

RUB –16 –3 16 3

TRY –20 –38 20 38

USD –7 11 7 –11

67

A change in the USD of 10 percent (taking the closing rate as the baseline) against the foreign currencies
listed in the table would have the following implications for the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

10% increase in USD 10% decrease in USD

2020 2019 2020 2019

CNY –6 –1 6 1

 68

The effects on earnings shown here mainly result from foreign currency positions relating to operations and
from loans within the Bosch Group which, by way of an exception, were granted in a currency other than
the local currency of the borrower, e.g. because it can be repaid from expected cash flows in this currency.
The currency risk for the statement of financial position does not correspond to the economic risk, which is
determined on the basis of forecast cash flows.

134
Bosch annual report 2020 Consolidated financial statements

Interest-rate risks
Risks from changes in interest rates on investments and borrowings are limited by select use of derivative
financial instruments, mainly interest swaps and interest futures.

An analysis of the interest risk was carried out in accordance with IFRS 7. The sensitivity analysis considered
assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates, fixed-rate securities, and interest derivatives. Pension
funds and money market funds were not included.

A change in the market interest rate by 100 basis points (taking the interest rate on the reporting date as
the baseline) would have the following effect on the reserve from financial instruments recognized in equity
and the profit before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

Increase in market interest
level by 100 basis points

Decrease in market interest
level by 100 basis points

2020 2019 2020 2019

Reserve from financial instruments –301 –251 301 251

Profit before tax 50 33 –50 –33

69

Share-price risks
The analysis of the share-price risk in accordance with IFRS 7 took into account share portfolios, quoted
investments, equity funds, and share derivatives with a total carrying amount of EUR 5,722 million (previous
year: EUR 4,909 million).

A change in the share price of 10 percent (taking the share price on the reporting date as the baseline)
would have the following effect on the reserve from financial instruments recognized in equity and the profit
before tax:

Figures in millions of euros

10% increase in share price 10% decrease in share price

2020 2019 2020 2019